

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 VAN NESS AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3298



January 9, 2009

Advice Letter 3915

Ronald van der Leeden, Director
Rates, Revenues and Tariffs
8330 Century Park Court CP32C
San Diego, CA 92123-1548

**Subject: Update of Public Purpose Program Surcharge Rates
Effective January 1, 2009**

Dear Mr. van der Leeden:

Advice Letter 3915 is effective January 1, 2009.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Julie A. Fitch".

Julie A. Fitch, Director
Energy Division



Ken Deremer
Director
Tariffs & Regulatory Accounts

8330 Century Park Court CP32C
San Diego, CA 92123-1548
Tel: 858.654.1756
Fax: 858.654.1788
KDeremer@SempraUtilities.com

October 31, 2008

Advice No. 3915
(U 904 G)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

**Subject: Update of Public Purpose Program Surcharge Rates Effective
January 1, 2009**

Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) hereby submits for approval by the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) revisions to its tariff schedules, applicable throughout its service territory, as shown on Attachment B.

Purpose

This Advice Letter submits updated Public Purpose Program (PPP) surcharge rates to be effective January 1, 2009. The PPP revenue requirements associated with low-income energy efficiency (LIEE) and the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) administration costs that are incorporated herein are based on a Proposed Decision (PD) that is pending approval by the Commission. SoCalGas will file a supplemental advice letter, if necessary, to revise the revenue requirements that are eventually approved by the Commission.

Background

This filing is being made in compliance with Ordering Paragraph (OP) 22 of Decision No. (D.) 04-08-010, in Rulemaking (R.) 02-10-001, to update on an annual basis SoCalGas' surcharge rates to fund PPP programs, as authorized by Assembly Bill (AB) 1002. AB 1002 directs the Commission to establish a gas surcharge annually to fund certain natural gas related public purpose programs such as the low-income CARE, energy efficiency (EE), and research and development (R&D). Revenues collected from the surcharge are remitted to the State Board of Equalization (BOE), and are ultimately appropriated back to the utilities or other entities designated by the Commission to administer public purpose programs.

The Commission issued D.04-08-010 that addressed both the Phase 1 surcharge implementation issues and Phase 2 administration of public purpose R&D. Pursuant to OP 10, SoCalGas is using the surcharge formula adopted in the decision for calculating the gas PPP surcharge rates. SoCalGas is using information provided by the Commission's Energy Division for calculating the gas surcharge rate as it relates to (1) the Commission and BOE administrative costs, (2) SoCalGas' portion of the statewide R&D budget, and (3) a three-year

average of the interstate pipeline volumes from 2005 through 2007 to be used in computation of the surcharge rates as directed in D.04-08-010. Furthermore, since it has been over three years since SoCalGas' last Biennial Cost Allocation Proceeding (BCAP) decision, SoCalGas is using the three-year average for its available billed gas volumes in calculating the gas surcharge rates for the customer classes as shown in the table below.

Billing Determinants	Non-CARE	CARE
	Volumes (Mth)	
Residential	2,525,510	2,028,575
G10 - Commercial and Industrial	1,044,410	1,044,410
Non-residential Air Conditioning	1,209	1,209
Gas Engine	19,944	19,944
Subtotal Core	3,591,073	3,094,138
G30 - Commercial and Industrial	1,507,677	1,507,677
NGV (exempt volumes)*	N/A	(64)
Total	5,098,750	4,601,751

* NGV PPP rate in Attachment C is based on total CARE costs and total eligible volumes adjusted for CARE and NGV exempt volumes.

Revised Schedule No. G-PPPS

Schedule No. G-PPPS, as shown in Attachment B, updates the PPP surcharge rates for the costs detailed in the table below. SoCalGas' projection of program costs for 2009 reflects the estimated 2009 CARE customer subsidy costs, and CARE administration expenses and LIEE budgets adjusted for the projected carryover of the Direct Assistance Program Balancing Account (DAPBA) overcollection balance as reflected in the PD in SoCalGas' LIEE Application 08-05-025.

The non-low income components of the PPP surcharge rates reflect the 2009 R&D budget of \$12.0 million, forecasted \$1.0 million R&D funding shortfall compared to the prior year's authorized budget level, and the EE Bridge Funding as authorized in D.08-10-027¹. The EE Bridge Funding will also be tracked in a memorandum account².

¹ SoCalGas' authorized monthly program funding is incorrectly shown as \$8,484,183 in Table 2 of the D.08-10-027 (page 18) due to a math error in totaling the monthly program budget reflected in the "subtotal" line and the increase for EM&V costs. The authorized monthly amount should be \$7,203,063 (\$6,669,503 + \$553,560), of which the annual amount (\$86,436,756) is reflected in the PPP revenue requirements proposed herein.

² SoCalGas Advice No. 3912 filed on October 27, 2008.

	(\$000)			
	CARE Costs	Non-CARE Costs	Admin Costs	Total
<u>2009 Program Budgets</u>				
LIEE		62,571.9		62,571.9
CARE	116,416.9			116,416.9
EE		86,436.8		86,436.8
RDD		11,985.8		11,985.8
<u>Administration Costs</u>				
CARE	6,286.7			6,286.7
BOE			205.3	205.3
CPUC			0	-
<u>Balancing Account Amortization - (over) / under collection</u>				
DSMBA		-		-
DAPBA		(13,000.0)		(13,000.0)
CAREA	513.0			513.0
RDDGSA (excluding interest)		994.0		994.0
Total PPP Costs	123,216.6	148,988.5	205.3	272,410.3

The PPP rates are listed for CARE and Non-CARE customers by major customer class, and reflect changes to the CARE and R&D components of the gas PPP surcharge. The 2009 PPP surcharge revenue requirement is higher by \$43.6 million (or 19 percent) compared to the 2008 PPP surcharge revenue requirement, which is primarily caused by an increase in the LIEE and EE program budgets and the turnaround in the amortization of the California Alternate Rates for Energy Account (CAREA) balance from an overcollection to an undercollection balance in 2009. The increase is offset by the amortization of the DAPBA overcollection balance. The impact of the updated PPP surcharge rates, by major customer class, is shown on Attachment C.

The comparison of the current PPP revenue requirement to the proposed 2009 PPP revenue requirement as shown in the table above is detailed in Attachment D.

Protest

Anyone may protest this advice letter to the Commission. The protest must state the grounds upon which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact, and should be submitted expeditiously. The protest must be made in writing and received within 20 days of the date this advice letter was filed with the Commission. There is no restriction on who may file a protest. The address for mailing or delivering a protest to the Commission is:

CPUC Energy Division
Attention: Tariff Unit
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102

Copies of the protest should also be sent via e-mail to the attention of both Maria Salinas (mas@cpuc.ca.gov) and Honesto Gatchalian (jnj@cpuc.ca.gov) of the Energy Division. A copy of the protest shall also be sent via both e-mail and facsimile to the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the Commission.

Attn: Sid Newsom
Tariff Manager - GT14D6
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1011
Facsimile No. (213) 244-4957
E-Mail: snewsom@semprautilities.com

Effective Date

SoCalGas believes that this filing is subject to Energy Division disposition and should be classified as Tier 2 (effective after staff approval) pursuant to GO 96-B. This filing is consistent with D.04-08-010 and therefore SoCalGas respectfully requests that this filing be approved on December 1, 2008, which is more than 30 days after the date filed, for implementation and inclusion in rates effective on January 1, 2009.

Notice

A copy of this advice letter is being sent to the parties listed on Attachment A, which includes the interested parties in R.08-07-011, Energy Efficiency Strategic Plan, A.08-07-022, SoCalGas Energy Efficiency Programs and Budgets for 2009-2011 and A.08-05-025, SoCalGas Low Income Assistance Program and Budgets for 2009-2011. Workpapers have been provided to the Energy Division pursuant to D.04-08-010. Copies of the workpapers can be made available to other parties upon request by contacting the address in the Protest section above.

KEN DEREMER
Director
Tariffs and Regulatory Accounts

Attachments

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

ADVICE LETTER FILING SUMMARY ENERGY UTILITY

MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed)

Company name/CPUC Utility No. **SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904-G)**

Utility type:

ELC GAS
 PLC HEAT WATER

Contact Person: Sid Newsom

Phone #: (213) 244-2846

E-mail: snewsom@semprautilities.com

EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE

ELC = Electric GAS = Gas
PLC = Pipeline HEAT = Heat WATER = Water

(Date Filed/ Received Stamp by CPUC)

Advice Letter (AL) #: 3915

Subject of AL: Update of Public Purpose Program Surcharge Rates Effective
January 1, 2009

Keywords (choose from CPUC listing): Public Purpose Program; Surcharges

AL filing type: Monthly Quarterly Annual One-Time Other

If AL filed in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:
D04-08-010

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? If so, identify the prior AL No

Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL¹: N/A

Does AL request confidential treatment? If so, provide explanation: No

Resolution Required? Yes No

Tier Designation: 1 2 3

Requested effective date: 1/1/09

No. of tariff sheets: 4

Estimated system annual revenue effect (%): _____

Estimated system average rate effect (%): _____

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes (residential, small commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting).

Tariff schedules affected: Preliminary Statement Part II; Schedule G-PPPS and TOCs

Service affected and changes proposed¹: N/A

Pending advice letters that revise the same tariff sheets: None

Protests and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date of this filing, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:

**CPUC, Energy Division
Attention: Tariff Unit
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
mas@cpuc.ca.gov and jnj@cpuc.ca.gov**

**Southern California Gas Company
Attention: Sid Newsom
555 West Fifth Street, GT14D6
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1011
snewsom@semprautilities.com**

¹ Discuss in AL if more space is needed.

ATTACHMENT A

Advice No. 3915

(See Attached Service Lists)

Aglet Consumer Alliance
James Weil
jweil@aglet.org

Alcantar & Kahl
Kari Harteloo
klc@a-klaw.com

Alcantar & Kahl
Seema Srinivasan
sls@a-klaw.com

Alcantar & Kahl LLP
Annie Stange
sas@a-klaw.com

BP Amoco, Reg. Affairs
Marianne Jones
501 West Lake Park Blvd.
Houston, TX 77079

Barkovich & Yap
Catherine E. Yap
ceyap@earthlink.net

Beta Consulting
John Burkholder
burkee@cts.com

CPUC
Consumer Affairs Branch
505 Van Ness Ave., #2003
San Francisco, CA 94102

CPUC
Pearlie Sabino
pzs@cpuc.ca.gov

CPUC
Energy Rate Design & Econ.
505 Van Ness Ave., Rm. 4002
San Francisco, CA 94102

CPUC - DRA
Galen Dunham
gsd@cpuc.ca.gov

CPUC - DRA
Jacqueline Greig
jnm@cpuc.ca.gov

CPUC - DRA
R. Mark Pocta
rmp@cpuc.ca.gov

California Energy Market
Lulu Weinzimer
luluw@newsdata.com

Calpine Corp
Avis Clark
aclark@calpine.com

City of Anaheim
Ben Nakayama
Public Utilities Dept.
P. O. Box 3222
Anaheim, CA 92803

City of Azusa
Light & Power Dept.
215 E. Foothill Blvd.
Azusa, CA 91702

City of Banning
Paul Toor
P. O. Box 998
Banning, CA 92220

City of Burbank
Fred Fletcher/Ronald Davis
164 West Magnolia Blvd., Box 631
Burbank, CA 91503-0631

City of Colton
Thomas K. Clarke
650 N. La Cadena Drive
Colton, CA 92324

City of Long Beach, Gas & Oil Dept.
Chris Garner
2400 East Spring Street
Long Beach, CA 90806

City of Los Angeles
City Attorney
200 North Main Street, 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

City of Pasadena - Water and Power
Dept.
G Bawa
GBawa@cityofpasadena.net

City of Riverside
Joanne Snowden
jsnowden@riversideca.gov

City of Vernon
Daniel Garcia
dgarcia@ci.vernon.ca.us

Commerce Energy
Blake Lazusso
blasuzzo@commerceenergy.com

Commerce Energy
Brian Patrick
BPatrick@commerceenergy.com

Commerce Energy
Catherine Sullivan
csullivan@commerceenergy.com

County of Los Angeles
Stephen Crouch
1100 N. Eastern Ave., Room 300
Los Angeles, CA 90063

Crossborder Energy
Tom Beach
tomb@crossborderenergy.com

Culver City Utilities
Heustace Lewis
Heustace.Lewis@culvercity.org

DGS
Henry Nanjo
Henry.Nanjo@dgs.ca.gov

Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP
Edward W. O'Neill
505 Montgomery Street, Ste 800
San Francisco, CA 94111

Davis, Wright, Tremaine
Judy Pau
judypau@dwt.com

Dept. of General Services
Celia Torres
celia.torres@dgs.ca.gov

Douglass & Liddell
Dan Douglass
douglass@energyattorney.com

Douglass & Liddell
Donald C. Liddell
liddell@energyattorney.com

Downey, Brand, Seymour & Rohwer
Dan Carroll
dcarroll@downeybrand.com

Dynegy
Joseph M. Paul
jmpa@dynegy.com

Gas Purchasing
BC Gas Utility Ltd.
16705 Fraser Highway
Surrey, British Columbia, V3S 2X7

Gas Transmission Northwest
Corporation
Bevin Hong
Bevin_Hong@transcanada.com

General Services Administration
Facilities Management (9PM-FT)
450 Golden Gate Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102-3611

Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Ritchie &
Day, LLP
J. H. Patrick
hpatrick@gmssr.com

Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Ritchie &
Day, LLP
James D. Squeri
jsqueri@gmssr.com

Hanna & Morton
Norman A. Pedersen, Esq.
npedersen@hanmor.com

Imperial Irrigation District
K. S. Noller
P. O. Box 937
Imperial, CA 92251

JBS Energy
Jeff Nahigian
jeff@jbsenergy.com

Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro
2 Embarcaero Center, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Kern River Gas Transmission Company
Janie Nielsen
Janie.Nielsen@KernRiverGas.com

LADWP
Nevenka Ubavich
nevenka.ubavich@ladwp.com

LADWP
Randy Howard
P. O. Box 51111, Rm. 956
Los Angeles, CA 90051-0100

Law Offices of Diane I. Fellman
Diane Fellman
diane_fellman@fpl.com

Law Offices of William H. Booth
William Booth
wbooth@booth-law.com

Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps
John Leslie
jleslie@luce.com

MRW & Associates
Robert Weisenmiller
mrw@mrwassoc.com

Manatt Phelps Phillips
Randy Keen
rkeen@manatt.com

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
David Huard
dhuard@manatt.com

March Joint Powers Authority
Lori Stone
23555 Meyer Drive,
March Air Reserve Base, CA 92518-
2038

Matthew Brady & Associates
Matthew Brady
matt@bradylawus.com

Julie Morris
Julie.Morris@PPMEnergy.com

National Utility Service, Inc.
Jim Boyle
One Maynard Drive, P. O. Box 712
Park Ridge, NJ 07656-0712

Navigant Consulting, Inc.
Ray Welch
ray.welch@navigantconsulting.com

PG&E Tariffs
Pacific Gas and Electric
PGETariffs@pge.com

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.
John Clarke
jpc2@pge.com

Praxair Inc
Rick Noger
rick_noger@praxair.com

Questar Southern Trails
Lenard Wright
Lenard.Wright@Questar.com

R. W. Beck, Inc.
Catherine Elder
celder@rwbeck.com

Regulatory & Cogen Services, Inc.
Donald W. Schoenbeck
900 Washington Street, #780
Vancouver, WA 98660

Richard Hairston & Co.
Richard Hairston
hairstonco@aol.com

Safeway, Inc
Cathy Ikeuchi
cathy.ikeuchi@safeway.com

Sempra Global
William Tobin
wtobin@sempraglobal.com

Sierra Pacific Company
Christopher A. Hilten
chilen@sppc.com

Southern California Edison Co
Fileroom Supervisor
2244 Walnut Grove Ave., Rm 290, GO1
Rosemead, CA 91770

Southern California Edison Co
Karyn Gansecki
601 Van Ness Ave., #2040
San Francisco, CA 94102

Southern California Edison Co.
Colin E. Cushnie
Colin.Cushnie@SCE.com

Southern California Edison Co.
Kevin Cini
Kevin.Cini@SCE.com

Southern California Edison Co.
John Quinlan
john.quinlan@sce.com

Southern California Edison Company
Michael Alexander
Michael.Alexander@sce.com

Southwest Gas Corp.
John Hester
P. O. Box 98510
Las Vegas, NV 89193-8510

Suburban Water System
Bob Kelly
1211 E. Center Court Drive
Covina, CA 91724

Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan
Keith McCrea
kmccrea@sablaw.com

TURN
Marcel Hawiger
marcel@turn.org

TURN
Mike Florio
mflorio@turn.org

The Mehle Law Firm PLLC
Colette B. Mehle
cmehle@mehlelaw.com

Western Manufactured Housing
Communities Assoc.
Sheila Day
sheila@wma.org

<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Zaida Amaya-Pineda zca@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC/SOCAL GAS GEORGETTA J. BAKER gbaker@sempra.com</p>	<p>CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION DENNIS L. BECK JR. dbeck@energy.state.ca.us</p>
<p>RESIDENTIAL WALL INSULATION CRISTAL BEDORTHA cristalfour@aol.com</p>	<p>RICHARD HEATH AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ART BRICE abrice@rhainc.com</p>	<p>A WORLD INSTITUTE FOR SUSTAINABLE HUMANI SUSAN E. BROWN sebesq@comcast.net</p>
<p>PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY DANIEL COOLEY dfc2@pge.com</p>	<p>LATINO ISSUES FORUM LAILA CORREA lcorrea@lif.org</p>	<p>CAROLYN COX carolyncox2@sbcglobal.net</p>
<p>WEST COAST GAS COMPANY RAYMOND J. CZAHAR, C.P.A. westgas@aol.com</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Mariana C. Campbell mcl@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Melicia Charles mvc@cpuc.ca.gov</p>
<p>MOUNTAIN UTILITIES JOHN DUTCHER ralf1241a@cs.com</p>	<p>PACIFICORP RYAN FLYNN ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Hazlyn Fortune hcf@cpuc.ca.gov</p>
<p>THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE ROBERT GNAIZDA robertg@greenlining.org</p>	<p>THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK HAYLEY GOODSON hayley@turn.org</p>	<p>PERKINS, MANN & EVERETT, A.P.C. JERRY H. HANN jmann@pmelaw.com</p>
<p>SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY KIM F. HASSAN khassan@sempra.com</p>	<p>ACCES JAMES HODGES hodgesjl@surewest.net</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Risa Hernandez rhh@cpuc.ca.gov</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Kelly Hymes khy@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>BILL JULIAN billjulian@sbcglobal.net</p>	<p>THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE SAMUEL S. KANG samuelk@greenlining.org</p>
<p>DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES MELISSA W. KASNITZ pucservice@dralegal.org</p>	<p>UTILITY COST MANAGEMENT, LLC PAUL KERKORIAN pk@utilitycostmanagement.com</p>	<p>DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES MARY - LEE KIMBER pucservice@dralegal.org</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Robert Kinosian gig@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>ALPINE NATURAL GAS OPERATING COMPANY MICHAEL LAMOND mike@alpinenaturalgas.com</p>	<p>SUNDOWNER INSULATION CO., INC. TIMOTHY J. LAWLER sundnr2@sbcglobal.net</p>
<p>SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION KEITH LAYTON keith.layton@swgas.com</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Megha Lakhchaura mla@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Alik Lee ayo@cpuc.ca.gov</p>

<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Robert Lehman leh@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>PERKINS, MANN & EVERETT JERRY H. MANN jmann@pmelaw.com</p>	<p>SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY ELENA MELLO emello@sppc.com</p>
<p>PACIFICORP MICHELLE MISHOE michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com</p>	<p>SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON MICHAEL MONTOYA montoym1@sce.com</p>	<p>GOLDEN STATE WATER/BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC RONALD MOORE rkmoore@gswater.com</p>
<p>WESTERN MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMM. SVCS. IRENE K. MOOSEN irene@igc.org</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Harvey Y. Morris hym@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA FORUM ARLEEN NOVOTNEY social.forum@yahoo.com</p>
<p>PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY CHONDA J. NWAMU cjn3@pge.com</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION David Ng dhn@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION VALERIE J. ONTIVEROZ valerie.ontiveroz@swgas.com</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Dan Olson do2@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF SAN MATEO WILLIAM F. PARKER wparker@baprc.com</p>	<p>RANCHO VALLEY BUILDERS, INC. BRUCE PATTON bpatton_rancho@sbcglobal.net</p>
<p>COMMUNITY RESOURCE PROJECT, INC. LOUISE A. PEREZ lperez@cresource.org</p>	<p>ANDERSON & POOLE EDWARD G. POOLE epoole@adplaw.com</p>	<p>QUALITY CONSERVATION SERVICES, INC. ALLAN RAGO arago@qcsca.com</p>
<p>COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF SAN MATEO GREGORY REDICAN gredican@caasm.org</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Sarvjit S. Randhawa ssr@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Rashid A. Rashid rhd@cpuc.ca.gov</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Thomas M. Renaghan tmr@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY STACIE SCHAFFER stacie.schaffer@sce.com</p>	<p>MARAVILLE FOUNDATION ALEX SOTOMAYOR alexst@aol.com</p>
<p>SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION BOBBI J. STERRETT bobbi.sterrett@swgas.com</p>	<p>BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE KEITH SWITZER kswitzer@gswater.com</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Sarita Sarvate sbs@cpuc.ca.gov</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Johanna M. Sevier msj@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>SOCALGAS AND SDG&E MICHAEL R. THORP mthorp@sempra.com</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Sarah R. Thomas srt@cpuc.ca.gov</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Matthew Tisdale mwt@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Ava N. Tran atr@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>TELACU RICHARD VILLASENOR richvilla4@hotmail.com</p>

ELLISON SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.
GREGGORY L. WHEATLAND
glw@eslawfirm.com

GOODIN MACBRIDE SQUERI DAY &
LAMPREY LLP
JOSEPH F. WIEDMAN
jwiedman@goodinmacbride.com

PACIFIC ENERGY POLICY CENTER
DON WOOD SR.
dwood8@cox.net

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY
JOSEPHINE WU
jwwd@pge.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Karen Watts-Zagha
kwz@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Sean Wilson
smw@cpuc.ca.gov

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
COMPANY
JOY C. YAMAGATA
jyamagata@semprautilities.com

ALCANTAR & KAHL, LLP
 ROD AOKI
 rsa@a-klaw.com

CALCERTS,, INC.
 MICHAEL E. BACHAND
 mike@calcerts.com

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
 DENNIS L. BECK JR.
 dbeck@energy.state.ca.us

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
 SYLVIA BENDER
 sbender@energy.state.ca.us

THE DOLPHIN GROUP
 MICHAEL BOCCADORO
 mboccadoro@dolphingroup.org

LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM H. BOOTH
 WILLIAM H. BOOTH
 wbooth@booth-law.com

CALIFORNIA URBAN WATER
 CONSERVATION
 CHRIS BROWN
 chris@cuwcc.org

INSULATION CONTRACTORS ASSN.
 ROBERT E. BURT
 bburt@macnexus.org

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY,
 FRESNO
 PETER CANESSA
 pcanessa@charter.net

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
 COUNCIL
 AUDREY CHANG
 achang@nrdc.org

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
 LARRY R. COPE
 larry.cope@sce.com

MCR PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS
 THOMAS S. CROOKS
 tcrooks@mcr-group.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Theresa Cho
 tcx@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Jeanne Clinton
 cln@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Cheryl Cox
 cxc@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Fred L. Curry
 flc@cpuc.ca.gov

CLEAN ENERGY SOLUTIONS, IINC.
 DAVID S. DAYTON
 ddayton@cleanenergysol.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Tim G. Drew
 zap@cpuc.ca.gov

CAL - UCONS, INC.
 THOMAS ECKHART
 tom@ucons.com

SESCO, INC.
 RICHARD ESTEVES
 sesco@optonline.net

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
 BOB FINKLESTEIN
 bfinkelstein@turn.org

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Cathleen A. Fogel
 cf1@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Jamie Fordyce
 jbf@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Hazlyn Fortune
 hcf@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
 E.V. (AL) GARCIA
 agarcia@energy.state.ca.us

WOMEN'S ENERGY MATTERS
 BARBARA GEORGE
 wem@igc.org

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
 HAYLEY GOODSON
 hayley@turn.org

BETTER BUILDINGS INCORPORATED
 DALE A. GUSTAVSON
 dale@betterbuildings.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 David M. Gamson
 dmg@cpuc.ca.gov

ALLIANCE TO SAVE ENERGY
 MERRILEE HARRIGAN
 mharrigan@ase.org

ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS, LLP
 LYNN HAUG
 lmh@eslawfirm.com

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
 MARCEL HAWIGER
 marcel@turn.org

HELLER MANUS ARCHITECTS
 JEFFREY HELLER
 JeffreyH@hellermanus.com

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
 DENNIS J. HERRERA
 CITY HALL, ROOM 234
 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

REDEFINING PROGRESS
 J. ANDREW HOERNER
 hoerner@redefiningprogress.org

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL
 TAMLYN M. HUNT
 thunt@cecmail.org

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Mikhail Haramati
 mkh@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Katherine Hardy
 keh@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Edward Howard
 trh@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Judith Ikle
 jci@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
 NANCY JENKINS, P.E.
 1516 NINTH STREET MS-43
 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
 LOURDES JIMENEZ-PRICE
 ljimene@smud.org

THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE
 SAMUEL KANG
 samuelk@greenlining.org

CLEAN ENERGY SOLUTIONS, INC.
 NICHOLAS J. KARNO
 nkarno@yahoo.com

CALIFORNIA BUILDING PERFORM. CONT. ASSN.
 ROBERT L. KNIGHT
 rknight@bki.com

GLOBAL ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC
 JOHN KOTOWSKI
 jak@gepllc.com

ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS
 GERALD LAHR
 jerry@abag.ca.gov

DAVIS ENERGY GROUP
 ERIC LEE
 elee@davisenergy.com

CTG ENERGETICS, INC.
 MALCOLM LEWIS
 mlewis@ctg-net.com

DOUGLASS & LIDDELL
 DONALD C. LIDDELL
 liddell@energyattorney.com

JODY LONDON CONSULTING
 JODY LONDON
 jody_london_consulting@earthlink.net

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Peter Lai
 ppl@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Jean A. Lamming
 jl2@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Diana L. Lee
 dil@cpuc.ca.gov

THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTH
 DIANA MAHMUD
 dmahmud@mwdh2o.com

JBS ENERGY
 BILL MARCUS
 bill@jbsenergy.com

SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP
 KEITH R. MCCREA
 keith.mccrea@sablaw.com

DON MEEK
 10949 SW 4TH AVENUE
 PORTLAND, OR 97219

CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
 KAREN NORENE MILLS
 kmills@cfbf.com

ENERGY ECONOMICS INC
 CYNTHIA K. MITCHELL
 ckmitchell1@sbcglobal.net

NEWPORT VENTURES
 MIKE MOORE
 mmoore@newportpartnersllc.com

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
 STEPHEN A. S. MORRISON
 stephen.morrison@sfgov.org

STEVEN MOSS
 steven@moss.net

LAW OFFICES OF SARA STECK MYERS
SARA STECK MYERS
ssmyers@att.net

CALIFORNIA LEAGUE OF FOOD PROCESSORS
ROB NEENAN
rob@clfp.com

CALIFORNIA CENTER FOR SUSTAINABLE ENERGY
SEPHRA A. NINOW
sephra.ninow@energycenter.org

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
CHONDA J. NWAMU
cjn3@pge.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
David Ng
dhn@cpuc.ca.gov

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
EDWARD O'NEILL
edwardoneill@dwt.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Ayat E. Osman
aeo@cpuc.ca.gov

QUEST
EILEEN PARKER
2001 ADDISON STREET, STE. 300
BERKELEY, CA 94704

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DIST.
JIM PARKS
jparks@smud.org

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
STEVEN D. PATRICK
spatrick@sempra.com

SEMPRA ENERGY
CARLOS F. PENA
cfpena@sempra.com

CALIFORNIA CENTER FOR SUSTAINABLE ENERGY
JENNIFER PORTER
jennifer.porter@energycenter.org

PROCTOR ENGINEERING GROUP
JOHN PROCTOR
john@proctoreng.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Lisa Paulo
lp1@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Anne W. Premo
awp@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CYNTHIA ROGERS
crogers@energy.state.ca.us

MARIN ENERGY MANAGEMENT TEAM
TIM ROSENFELD
tim@marinemt.org

RCS, INC.
JAMES ROSS
jimross@r-c-s-inc.com

SMALL BUSINESS CALIFORNIA
HANK RYAN
hryan@smallbusinesscalifornia.org

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Sazedur Rahman
snr@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Thomas Roberts
tcr@cpuc.ca.gov

PETER SCHWARTZ & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PETER M. SCHWARTZ
pmschwartz@sbcglobal.net

SCHWEITZER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
JUDI G. SCHWEITZER
judi.schweitzer@post.harvard.edu

CHRIS SCRUTON
cscruton@energy.state.ca.us

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
MARGARET SHERIDAN
msherida@energy.state.ca.us

CLEAREDGE POWER CORPORATION
JON W. SLANGERUP
js@clearedgepower.com

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
JEANNE M. SOLE
jeanne.sole@sfgov.org

GOODIN MACBRIDE SQUERI DAY & LAMPREYLLP
JAMES SQUERI
jsqueri@gmssr.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Don Schultz
dks@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Yuliya Shmidt
ys2@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Joyce Steingass
jws@cpuc.ca.gov

HELLER MANUS ARCHITECTS
REMI TAN
RemiT@hellermanus.com

**SILICON VALLEY LEADERSHIP
GROUP**
FRANK TENG
224 AIRPORT PARKWAY, SUITE 620
SAN JOSE, CA 95110

ICE ENERGY, INC.
GREG TROPSA
gtropsa@ice-energy.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
George S. Tagnipes
jst@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Zenaida G. Tapawan-Conway
ztc@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Matthew Tisdale
mwt@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Ava N. Tran
atr@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Christopher R Villarreal
crv@cpuc.ca.gov

AGLET CONSUMER ALLIANCE
JAMES WEIL
jweil@aglet.org

CITY OF OAKLAND
SCOTT WENTWORTH
swentworth@oaklandnet.com

ELLISON SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.
GREGGORY L. WHEATLAND
glw@eslawfirm.com

ROBERT C. WILKINSON
wilkinson@es.ucsb.edu

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY**
SHIRLEY A. WOO
saw0@pge.com

**SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DIST**
PAUL WUEBBEN
pwuebben@aqmd.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Natalie Walsh
nfw@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Karen Watts-Zagha
kwz@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Pamela Wellner
pw1@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Michael Wheeler
mmw@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Sean Wilson
smw@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Joyce de Rossett
jdr@cpuc.ca.gov

**ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
WATER AGENCIES**
910 K STREET, SUITE 100
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-3577

ASSERT INC.
ELISABETH ADAMS
eadams.assert@verizon.net

ALCANTAR & KAHL, LLP
ROD AOKI
rsa@a-klaw.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Zaida Amaya-Pineda
zca@cpuc.ca.gov

CALCERTS,, INC.
MICHAEL E. BACHAND
mike@calcerts.com

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC/SOCAL
GAS
GEORGETTA J. BAKER
gbaker@sempra.com

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
DENNIS L. BECK JR.
dbeck@energy.state.ca.us

RESIDENTIAL WALL INSULATION
CRISTAL BEDORTHA
cristalfour@aol.com

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
SYLVIA BENDER
sbender@energy.state.ca.us

BRAUN BLAISING MCLAUGHLIN P.C.
SCOTT BLAISING
blaising@braunlegal.com

THE DOLPHIN GROUP
MICHAEL BOCCADORO
mboccardo@dolphingroup.org

BRAUN BLAISING MCLAUGHLIN, P.C.
C. ANTHONY BRAUN
braun@braunlegal.com

RICHARD HEATH AND ASSOCIATES,
INC.
ART BRICE
abrice@rhainc.com

CALIFORNIA URBAN WATER
CONSERVATION
CHRIS BROWN
chris@cuwcc.org

A WORLD INSTITUTE FOR
SUSTAINABLE HUMANI
SUSAN E. BROWN
sebesq@comcast.net

INSULATION CONTRACTORS ASSN.
ROBERT E. BURT
bburt@macnexus.org

CITY ATTORNEY, CITY OF SAN DIEGO
MICHAEL P. CALABRESE
mcalabrese@sandiego.gov

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY,
FRESNO
PETER CANESSA
pcanessa@charter.net

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL
IAUDREY CHANG
achang@nrdc.org

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY
DANIEL COOLEY
dfc2@pge.com

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY
LARRY COPE
larry.cope@sce.com

CALIFORNIA CONSERVATION CORPS
PATRICK COUCH
patrick.couch@ccc.ca.gov

CAROLYN COX
carolyncox2@sbcglobal.net

MCR PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS
THOMAS S. CROOKS
tcrooks@mcr-group.com

WEST COAST GAS COMPANY
RAYMOND J. CZAHR, C.P.A.
westgas@aol.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Jeanne Clinton
cln@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Michael Colvin
mc3@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Cheryl Cox
cxc@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Fred L. Curry
flc@cpuc.ca.gov

GOODIN MACBRIDE SQUERI DAY &
LAMPREY LLP
MICHAEL B. DAY
mday@goodinmacbride.com

MOUNTAIN UTILITIES
JOHN DUTCHER
ralf1241a@cs.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Tim G. Drew
zap@cpuc.ca.gov

CAL - UCONS, INC.
THOMAS ECKHART
tom@ucons.com

SESCO, INC.
RICHARD ESTEVES
sesco@optonline.net

<p>IHACI SUSAN EVANS s.evans@ihaci.org</p>	<p>PACIFICORP RYAN FLYNN ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com</p>	<p>ATKINSON, ANDELSON, LOYA, RUUD & ROMO ROBERT FRIED 5776 STONERIDGE MALL ROAD, STE 200 PLEASANTON, CA 94588</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Cathleen A. Fogel cf1@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Jamie Fordyce jbf@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Hazlyn Fortune hcf@cpuc.ca.gov</p>
<p>LATINO ISSUES FORUM ENRIQUE GALLARDO enriqueg@lif.org</p>	<p>CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION E.V. (AL) GARCIA agarcia@energy.state.ca.us</p>	<p>WOMEN'S ENERGY MATTERS BARBARA GEORGE wem@igc.org</p>
<p>NATIONAL ASSOC. OF ENERGY SVC. COMPANIES DONALD GILLIGAN donaldgilligan@comcast.net</p>	<p>CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE SANDRA GOLDBERG sandra.goldberg@doj.ca.gov</p>	<p>SUSTAINABLE SPACES, INC. MATT GOLDEN matt@sustainablespace.com</p>
<p>THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK HAYLEY GOODSON hayley@turn.org</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION David M. Gamson dmg@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>PERKINS, MANN & EVERETT, A.P.C. JERRY H. HANN jmann@pmelaw.com</p>
<p>ALLIANCE TO SAVE ENERGY MERRILEE HARRIGAN mharrigan@ase.org</p>	<p>SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY KIM F. HASSAN khassan@sempra.com</p>	<p>ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS, LLP LYNN HAUG lmh@eslawfirm.com</p>
<p>THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK MARCEL HAWIGER marcel@turn.org</p>	<p>HELLER MANUS ARCHITECTS JEFFREY HELLER JeffreyH@hellermanus.com</p>	<p>CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DENNIS J. HERRERA CITY HALL, ROOM 234 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102</p>
<p>ACCES JAMES HODGES hodgesjl@surewest.net</p>	<p>REDEFINING PROGRESS J. ANDREW HOERNER hoerner@redefiningprogress.org</p>	<p>COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL TAMLYN M. HUNT thunt@cecmail.org</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Mikhail Haramati mkh@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Katherine Hardy keh@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Edward Howard trh@cpuc.ca.gov</p>
<p>CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Judith Ikle jci@cpuc.ca.gov</p>	<p>CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION NANCY JENKINS, P.E. 1516 NINTH STREET MS-43 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814</p>	<p>SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT LOURDES JIMENEZ-PRICE ljimene@smud.org</p>

BILL JULIAN
billjulian@sbcglobal.net

THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE
SAMUEL KANG
samuelk@greenlining.org

THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE
SAMUEL S. KANG
samuelk@greenlining.org

DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
MELISSA W. KASNITZ
pucservice@dralegal.org

UTILITY COST MANAGEMENT, LLC
PAUL KERKORIAN
pk@utilitycostmanagement.com

DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
MARY - LEE KIMBER
pucservice@dralegal.org

AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS
OF AMERICA
W. RUSSELL KING
russ.king@acca.org

CALIFORNIA BUILDING PERFORM.
CONT. ASSN.
ROBERT L. KNIGHT
rknight@bki.com

GLOBAL ENERGY PARTNERS, LLC
JOHN KOTOWSKI
jak@gepllc.com

ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA
GOVERNMENTS
GERALD LAHR
jerryl@abag.ca.gov

ALPINE NATURAL GAS OPERATING
COMPANY
MICHAEL LAMOND
mike@alpinenaturalgas.com

SUNDOWNER INSULATION CO., INC.
TIMOTHY J. LAWLER
sundnr2@sbcglobal.net

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
KEITH LAYTON
keith.layton@swgas.com

DAVIS ENERGY GROUP
ERIC LEE
elee@davisenergy.com

CTG ENERGETICS, INC.
MALCOLM LEWIS
mlewis@ctg-net.com

DOUGLASS & LIDDELL
DONALD C. LIDDELL
liddell@energyattorney.com

JODY LONDON CONSULTING
JODY LONDON
jody_london_consulting@earthlink.net

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Peter Lai
ppl@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Jean A. Lamming
jl2@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Diana L. Lee
dil@cpuc.ca.gov

THE METROPOLITAN WATER
DISTRICT OF SOUTH
DIANA MAHMUD
dmahmud@mwdh2o.com

PERKINS, MANN & EVERETT
JERRY H. MANN
jmann@pmelaw.com

JBS ENERGY
BILL MARCUS
bill@jbsenergy.com

2030, INC./ARCHITECTURE 2030
EDWARD MAZRIA
info@architecture2030.org

CALIFORNIA CENTER FOR
SUSTAINABLE ENERGY
ANDREW MCALLISTER
andrew.mcallister@energycenter.org

SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN
LLP
KEITH R. MCCREA
keith.mccrea@sablaw.com

DON MEEK
10949 SW 4TH AVENUE
PORTLAND, OR 97219

CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION
KAREN NORENE MILLS
kmills@cfbf.com

PACIFICORP
MICHELLE MISHOE
michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com

ENERGY ECONOMICS INC
CYNTHIA K. MITCHELL
ckmitchell1@sbcglobal.net

UC DAVIS WESTERN COOLING
EFFICIENCY CTR
MARK P. MODERA
mpmodera@ucdavis.edu

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
MICHAEL MONTOYA
montoym1@sce.com

NEWPORT VENTURES
MIKE MOORE
mmoore@newportpartnersllc.com

GOLDEN STATE WATER/BEAR
VALLEY ELECTRIC
RONALD MOORE
rkmoore@gswater.com

WESTERN MANUFACTURED HOUSING
COMM. SVCS.
IRENE K. MOOSEN
irene@igc.org

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STEPHEN A. S. MORRISON
stephen.morrison@sfgov.org

LAW OFFICES OF SARA STECK
MYERS
SARA STECK MYERS
ssmyers@att.net

ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN/BUILD
GEORGE J. NESBITT
george@houseiasystem.com

CALIFORNIA CENTER FOR
SUSTAINABLE ENERGY
SEPHRA A. NINOW
sephra.ninow@energycenter.org

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA FORUM
ARLEEN NOVOTNEY
social.forum@yahoo.com

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY
CHONDA J. NWAMU
CJN3@pge.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
David Ng
dhn@cpuc.ca.gov

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
EDWARD W. O'NEILL
edwardoneill@dwt.com

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
VALERIE J. ONTIVEROZ
valerie.ontiveroz@swgas.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Ayat E. Osman
aao@cpuc.ca.gov

QUEST
EILEEN PARKER
2001 ADDISON STREET, STE. 300
BERKELEY, CA 94704

COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF
SAN MATEO
WILLIAM F. PARKER
wparker@baprc.com

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY
DIST.
JIM PARKS
jparks@smud.org

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
COMPANY
STEVEN D. PATRICK
spatrick@sempra.com

RANCHO VALLEY BUILDERS, INC.
BRUCE PATTON
bpatton_rancho@sbcglobal.net

SEMPRA ENERGY
CARLOS F. PENA
cfpena@sempra.com

COMMUNITY RESOURCE PROJECT,
INC.
LOUISE A. PEREZ
lperez@cresource.org

CALIFORNIA CENTER FOR
SUSTAINABLE ENERGY
JENNIFER PORTER
jennifer.porter@energycenter.org

PROCTOR ENGINEERING GROUP
JOHN PROCTOR
john@proctoreng.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Lisa Paulo
lp1@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Anne W. Premo
awp@cpuc.ca.gov

COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF
SAN MATEO
GREGORY REDICAN
gredican@caasm.org

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
CYNTHIA ROGERS
crogers@energy.state.ca.us

MARIN ENERGY MANAGEMENT TEAM
TIM ROSENFELD
tim@marinemt.org

RCS, INC.
JAMES ROSS
jimross@r-c-s-inc.com

SMALL BUSINESS CALIFORNIA
HANK RYAN
hryan@smallbusinesscalifornia.org

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Sazedur Rahman
snr@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Rashid A. Rashid
rhd@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Thomas Roberts
 tcr@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
 IRENE SALAZAR
 isalazar@energy.state.ca.us

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
 STACIE SCHAFFER
 stacie.schaffer@sce.com

PETER SCHWARTZ & ASSOCIATES, LLC
 PETER M. SCHWARTZ
 pmschwartz@sbcglobal.net

SCHWEITZER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
 JUDI G. SCHWEITZER
 judi.schweitzer@post.harvard.edu

CHRIS SCRUTON
 cscruton@energy.state.ca.us

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
 MARGARET SHERIDAN
 msherida@energy.state.ca.us

CLEAREDGE POWER CORPORATION
 JON W. SLANGERUP
 js@clearedgepower.com

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
 JEANNE M. SOLE
 jeanne.sole@sfgov.org

MARAVILLE FOUNDATION
 ALEX SOTOMAYOR
 alexsot@aol.com

GOODIN MACBRIDE SQUERI DAY & LAMPREYLLP
 JAMES SQUERI
 jsqueri@gmsr.com

CALIFORNIA CENTER FOR SUSTAINABLE ENERGY
 IRENE STILLINGS
 irene.stillings@energycenter.org

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE
 KEITH SWITZER
 kswitzer@gswater.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Don Schultz
 dks@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Yuliya Shmidt
 ys2@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Joyce Steingass
 jws@cpuc.ca.gov

HELLER MANUS ARCHITECTS
 REMI TAN
 RemiT@hellermanus.com

SILICON VALLEY LEADERSHIP GROUP
 FRANK TENG
 224 AIRPORT PARKWAY, SUITE 620
 SAN JOSE, CA 95110

SOCALGAS AND SDG&E
 MICHAEL R. THORP
 mthorp@sempra.com

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
 LUKE TOUGAS
 77 BEALE STREET, B9A
 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

ICE ENERGY, INC.
 GREG TROPSA
 gtropsa@ice-energy.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 George S. Tagnipes
 jst@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Zenaida G. Tapawan-Conway
 ztc@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Sarah R. Thomas
 srt@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Matthew Tisdale
 mwt@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Ava N. Tran
 atr@cpuc.ca.gov

TELACU
 RICHARD VILLASENOR
 richvilla4@hotmail.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 Christopher R Villarreal
 crv@cpuc.ca.gov

MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT
 JOY A. WARREN
 joyw@mid.org

AGLET CONSUMER ALLIANCE
 JAMES WEIL
 jweil@aglet.org

CITY OF OAKLAND
SCOTT WENTWORTH
swentworth@oaklandnet.com

ELLISON SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.
GREGGORY L. WHEATLAND
glw@eslawfirm.com

ROBERT C. WILKINSON
wilkinson@es.ucsb.edu

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY
SHIRLEY A. WOO
saw0@pge.com

PACIFIC ENERGY POLICY CENTER
DON WOOD SR.
dwood8@cox.net

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DIST
PAUL WUEBBEN
pwuebben@aqmd.gov

BRAUN BLAISING MCLAUGHLIN, P.C.
JUSTIN C. WYNNE
wynne@braunlegal.com

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Natalie Walsh
nfw@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Karen Watts-Zagha
kwz@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Pamela Wellner
pw1@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Michael Wheeler
mmw@cpuc.ca.gov

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Sean Wilson
smw@cpuc.ca.gov

ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
WATER AGENCIES
910 K STREET, SUITE 100
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-3577

ATTACHMENT B
Advice No. 3915

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.	Title of Sheet	Cancelling Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.
Revised 44041-G	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT, PART II, SUMMARY OF RATES AND CHARGES, Sheet 10	Revised 43735-G
Revised 44042-G	Schedule No. G-PPPS, PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS SURCHARGE, Sheet 1	Revised 42421-G
Revised 44043-G	TABLE OF CONTENTS	Revised 44007-G
Revised 44044-G	TABLE OF CONTENTS	Revised 44040-G

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
 PART II
SUMMARY OF RATES AND CHARGES

Sheet 10

(Continued)

STORAGE SERVICE (Continued)

Schedule G-TBS (Transaction Based Storage Service)

Component Rate Caps

Inventory, rate per decatherm	\$1.63
Injection Capacity, rate per decatherm per day	\$60.00
Withdrawal Capacity, rate per decatherm per day	\$30.00

Variable Injection Charges (April through November only)

In-Kind Energy Charge, percent reduction	2.440%
Operating and Maintenance Charge	
Rate, per decatherm applied to all quantities injected (less In-Kind Energy)	1.27¢

Variable Withdrawal Charges (November through March only)

Operating and Maintenance Charge	
Rate, per decatherm applied to all quantities withdrawn	1.77¢

TAX SURCHARGE TO FUND PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS

Schedule G-PPPS

<u>Customer Class</u>	<u>Tax Surcharge</u>	
	<u>For all service, per meter, per month</u>	
	<u>CARE Customer</u>	<u>Non-CARE Customer</u>
	(¢/therm)	(¢/therm)
Core		
Residential	3.706	6.384
Commercial/Industrial	4.455	7.132
Gas Air Conditioning	5.429	8.107
Gas Engine	N/A	7.096
Natural Gas Vehicle	N/A	2.678
Noncore		
Commercial/Industrial	N/A	3.162

I,I
|
I,I
I
I
I

SURCHARGE TO FUND PUC UTILITIES REIMBURSEMENT ACCOUNT

Schedule G-SRF

Surcharge, per therm	0.068¢
----------------------------	--------

TRANSPORTED GAS MUNICIPAL SURCHARGE

Schedule G-MSUR

Outside the City of Los Angeles	1.4620%
Within the City of San Buenaventura (City of Ventura)	2.4620%
Within the City of Los Angeles	2.0000%

(Continued)

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY)

ADVICE LETTER NO. 3915
 DECISION NO. 04-08-010

10H12

ISSUED BY

Lee Schavrien
 Senior Vice President
 Regulatory Affairs

(TO BE INSERTED BY CAL. PUC)

DATE FILED Oct 31, 2008
 EFFECTIVE Jan 1, 2009

RESOLUTION NO. _____

Schedule No. G-PPPS
PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAMS SURCHARGE

Sheet 1

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all gas sales and transportation services rendered under all tariff rate schedules authorized by the Commission. Customers will have a gas public purpose program (PPP) surcharge as a separate line item on their bills unless they are exempt* (e.g. Electric Generation including cogeneration, Enhanced Oil Recovery, Wholesale service, and consumption of natural gas which California is prohibited from taxing under the United States Constitution or the California Constitution, as referenced in Section 896 of the Public Utilities Code. (See also the California Energy Resources Surcharge Regulation Sections 2315 and 2316 as identifying exempt customers.) California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) customers will receive the surcharge excluding CARE program costs along with applicable customers receiving sales for street lighting.

TERRITORY

This schedule is applicable within the entire territory served by Utility.

RATES

<u>Customer Class</u>	<u>PPP Surcharge**</u>	
	<u>For all service, per meter, per month</u>	
	<u>CARE Customer***</u> (¢/therm)	<u>Non-CARE Customer</u> (¢/therm)
Core		
Residential	3.706	6.384
Commercial/Industrial	4.455	7.132
Gas Air Conditioning	5.429	8.107
Gas Engine	N/A	7.096
Natural Gas Vehicle	N/A	2.678
Noncore		
Commercial/Industrial	N/A	3.162

I,I
|
I,I
I
I
I

* Commission Resolution G-3303, dated December 21, 2000, references Sections 896, 897, and 898 of Assembly Bill (AB) 1002 regarding consumers of natural gas who are exempt from the tax surcharge. Section 896 states "Consumption means the use or employment of natural gas. Consumption does not include the use or employment of natural gas to generate power for sale or use of gas for enhanced oil recovery, natural gas utilized in cogeneration technology projects to produce electricity, or natural gas that is produced in California and transported on a proprietary pipeline. Consumption does not include the consumption of natural gas which this state is prohibited from taxing under the United States Constitution or the California Constitution." Section 897 states "Nothing in this article impairs the rights and obligations of parties to contracts approved by the Commission, as the rights and obligations were interpreted as of January 1, 1998." Section 898 is in reference to a municipality, district, or

(Continued)

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY)
 ADVICE LETTER NO. 3915
 DECISION NO. 04-08-010

ISSUED BY
Lee Schavrien
 Senior Vice President
 Regulatory Affairs

(TO BE INSERTED BY CAL. PUC)
 DATE FILED Oct 31, 2008
 EFFECTIVE Jan 1, 2009
 RESOLUTION NO. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

G-IMB	Transportation Imbalance Service	36312-G,44005-G,44006-G,43133-G 41802-G,36313-G,33498-G
G-OSD	Off-System Delivery Service	42257-G,42258-G,42259-G
G-RPA	Receipt Point Access	42260-G,42261-G,42262-G,42263-G,42264-G,42265-G 42266-G,42267-G,42268-G,42269-G,42270-G,42271-G 42272-G,42273-G,42274-G,42275-G
G-POOL	Pooling Service	42276-G,42277-G,42278-G
G-BSS	Basic Storage Service	32700-G,32701-G,32702-G,32703-G 37961-G,37962-G,37963-G,37964-G
G-AUC	Auction Storage Service	32708-G,32709-G,32710-G,32711-G 32712-G,32713-G,36314-G,32715-G
G-LTS	Long-Term Storage Service	32716-G,32717-G,32718-G,32719-G 32720-G,32721-G,37965-G,37966-G
G-TBS	Transaction Based Storage Service	32724-G,32725-G,27374-G,27375-G 31929-G,36315-G,27378-G
G-CBS	UDC Consolidated Billing Service	34071-G,34072-G,34073-G,33095-G
G-PPPS	Public Purpose Programs Surcharge	44042-G,39517-G,39518-G
G-SRF	Surcharge to Fund Public Utilities Commission Utilities Reimbursement Account	42000-G
G-MHPS	Surcharge to Fund Public Utilities Commission Master Metered Mobile Home Park Gas Safety Inspection and Enforcement Program	32828-G
G-MSUR	Transported Gas Municipal Surcharge	38761-G,25006-G
GIT	Interruptible Interutility Transportation	24567-G,24568-G
GLT	Long-Term Transportation of Customer-Owned Natural Gas	24569-G,24570-G,42279-G
GLT-1	Transportation of Customer-Owned Natural Gas	24572-G,24573-G,24574-G 24575-G,24576-G,24577-G
GLT-2	Transportation of Customer-Owned Natural Gas	24578-G,24579-G,24580-G 24581-G,24582-G,24583-G
G-PAL	Operational Hub Services	43348-G,43349-G,43350-G
G-FIG	Fiber Optic Cable in Gas Pipelines	40828-G,40829-G,40830-G,40831-G 40832-G,40833-G,40834-G,40835-G,40836-G,40837-G

T

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY)

ADVICE LETTER NO. 3915
 DECISION NO. 04-08-010

345

ISSUED BY

Lee Schavrien
 Senior Vice President
 Regulatory Affairs

(TO BE INSERTED BY CAL. PUC)

DATE FILED Oct 31, 2008
 EFFECTIVE Jan 1, 2009

RESOLUTION NO. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following listed sheets contain all effective Schedules of Rates and Rules affecting service and information relating thereto in effect on the date indicated thereon.

<u>GENERAL</u>	<u>Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.</u>
Title Page	40864-G
Table of Contents--General and Preliminary Statement	44044-G,43408-G,43963-G
Table of Contents--Service Area Maps and Descriptions	41970-G
Table of Contents--Rate Schedules	43992-G,43993-G,44043-G
Table of Contents--List of Cities and Communities Served	40149.1-G
Table of Contents--List of Contracts and Deviations	40149.1-G
Table of Contents--Rules	43785-G,42331-G
Table of Contents--Sample Forms	42354-G,42332-G,43404-G,43919-G,43406-G

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Part I General Service Information	37917-G,24332-G,24333-G,24334-G,24749-G
Part II Summary of Rates and Charges	43972-G,43973-G,43974-G,43975-G,43798-G,43799-G 44004-G,43301-G,43302-G,44041-G,43935-G,43936-G,43738-G,43739-G
Part III Cost Allocation and Revenue Requirement	27024-G,37920-G,27026-G,27027-G,43740-G
Part IV Income Tax Component of Contributions and Advances	43036-G,24354-G
Part V Balancing Accounts	
Description and Listing of Balancing Accounts	43687-G
Purchased Gas Account (PGA)	43839-G
Core Fixed Cost Account (CFCA)	42242-G
Noncore Fixed Cost Account (NFCA)	42243-G
Enhanced Oil Recovery Account (EORA)	42244-G
Noncore Storage Balancing Account (NSBA)	43306-G
California Alternate Rates for Energy Account (CAREA)	40872-G,40873-G
Brokerage Fee Account (BFA)	40874-G
Hazardous Substance Cost Recovery Account (HSCRA)	40875-G, 40876-G,40877-G
Natural Gas Vehicle Account (NGVA)	43688-G,40879-G
El Paso Turned-Back Capacity Balancing Account (EPTCBA)	40880-G
Gas Cost Rewards and Penalties Account (GCRPA)	40881-G
Pension Balancing Account (PBA)	43689-G,43690-G

(Continued)

(TO BE INSERTED BY UTILITY)
 ADVICE LETTER NO. 3915
 DECISION NO. 04-08-010

ISSUED BY
Lee Schavrien
 Senior Vice President
 Regulatory Affairs

(TO BE INSERTED BY CAL. PUC)
 DATE FILED Oct 31, 2008
 EFFECTIVE Jan 1, 2009
 RESOLUTION NO. _____

Attachment C

SUMMARY OF PPP SURCHARGE RATES SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY PPP Surcharge Update for 1/1/2009

Customer Class	CARE Customers			Non-CARE Customers		
	2008	2009	% Change	2008	2009	% Change
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)	(e)	(f)	(g)
<u>Core</u>						
1. Residential	2.695	3.706	38%	5.074	6.384	26%
2. Commercial/Industrial	4.001	4.455	11%	6.380	7.132	12%
3. Gas Air Conditioning	4.173	5.429	30%	6.553	8.107	24%
4. Gas Engine	N/A	N/A	N/A	6.505	7.096	9%
5. Natural Gas Vehicle	N/A	N/A	N/A	2.379	2.678	13%
<u>Noncore</u>						
6. Commercial/Industrial	N/A	N/A	N/A	2.807	3.162	13%
	2008	2009	Rev Change	% Change		
	M\$	M\$	M\$	%		
7. Total PPP Revenue	228,851	272,410	43,560	19.0%		

Attachment D

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAM
Estimated Revenue Requirement/Rate Change
Effective January 1, 2009

	Current M\$			Proposed M\$			Revenue Requirement Incr/(Decr)		
	<u>CARE</u>	<u>Non-CARE</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>CARE</u>	<u>Non-CARE</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>CARE</u>	<u>Non-CARE</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Revenue Requirement Change:</u>									
LIEE ^{1/}		33,212	33,212		62,572	62,572	-	29,360	29,360
CARE	119,718		119,718	116,417		116,417	(3,301)	-	(3,301)
EE ^{2/}		77,099	77,099		86,437	86,437	-	9,338	9,338
RDD		10,574	10,574		11,986	11,986	-	1,412	1,412
DSMBA/CEA	-	(3,586)	(3,586)	-	-	-	-	3,586	3,586
DAPBA ^{3/}			-		(13,000)	(13,000)	-	(13,000)	(13,000)
CAREA	(13,871)		(13,871)	513		513	14,384	-	14,384
RDDGSA		783	783		994	994	-	211	211
CARE Admin	4,713		4,713	6,287		6,287	1,574	-	1,574
BOE Admin		210	210		205	205	-	(4)	(4)
Total 1/1/09 Change	<u>110,560</u>	<u>118,291</u>	<u>228,851</u>	<u>123,217</u>	<u>149,194</u>	<u>272,410</u>	<u>12,657</u>	<u>30,903</u>	<u>43,560</u>

^{1/} Pending LIEE Decision (PD of ALJ Thomas, Application 08-05-025)

^{2/} Bridge Funding Decision 08-10-027

^{3/} Represents the projected unspent funds from prior years that were proposed in Application 08-05-025 to offset 2009 LIEE revenue requirements.